

No. 48651-2-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ALLEN BAKER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE
 LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS WITHOUT A
 PROPER INQUIRY HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED
 FOR REVIEW4

 B. THE CRIMINAL FILING FEE IS A MANDATORY
 LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION8

 1. Standard Of Review.....9

 2. The Criminal Filing Fee Is Mandatory9

 C. APPELLATE COSTS ARE APPROPRIATE IN THIS
 CASE IF THE COURT AFFIRMS THE JUDGMENT12

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.3d 508 (1970).....	11
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Barklind</i> , 82 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 80 Wn. App. 638, 910 P.2d 545 (1996)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Crook</i> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Edgley</i> , 92 Wn. App. 478, 966 P.2d 381 (1998).....	14
<i>State v. Keeney</i> , 112 Wn.2d 140, 769 P.2d 295 (1989),.....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	8, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Munoz-Rivera</i> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015) ...	9
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).12, 14, 17	
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	14

<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010)	9, 10
<i>State v. Stoddard</i> , 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016)....	10, 11
<i>State v. Stratton</i> , 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 116 Wn. App. 697, 67 P.3d 530 (2003) ...	15, 16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 97 Wn. App. 382, 965 P.2d 411 (1999)	15

Federal Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064, 76 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1976)	16
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974)	15

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.01.160	5, 13, 16, 17
RCW 10.73.160	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
RCW 36.18.020	9, 10

Other Rules or Authorities

GR 34	4, 6, 16
RAP 2.5	5, 6
RAP 14.2	12, 13
Black's Law Dictionary 1055 (10 TH ed. 2014).....	11
Laws of 1975, 2d Ex. Sess. Ch. 96	13
